Issued ordinary shares at the beginning of 2008 have been restated to reflect share dividends issued in 2009.
Earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2008 have also been restated accordingly to reflect these
share dividends.

35.   Share-based payment

The number of shares issued to employees for services rendered is as follows:

 2009 2008

Employees 1,067,998 266,209
Members of the Board of Directors (excluded from employees numbers) 60,625 39,843

52

Ma San Food Corporation and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 (continued)

36.   Prior year adjustments

During the year the Group has changed its accounting policy for business combinations under common
control in preparing its consolidated financial statements as described in Note 2(a)(ii). As a result adjustments
have been made retrospectively as if this accounting policy had been applied to all previous years and the
corresponding figures in the consolidated financial statements have been restated.

(a) Consolidated balance sheet

31/12/2008
Restated Adjustments

31/12/2008
As previously

reported
 VND’000 VND’000 VND’000

Goodwill 4,763,108 (167,080,320) 171,843,428
Other payables 2,234,352 (228,235) 2,462,587
Other reserves (190,800,894) (190,800,894) -
Bonus and welfare funds (2,658,122) (60,694) (2,597,428)
Retained profits 406,571,190 24,009,302 382,561,888
Minority interests 1,016,058 201 1,015,857

(b) Consolidated statement of income

2008

Restated Adjustments

2008
As previously

reported
 VND’000 VND’000 VND’000

Financial expenses (58,289,561) 2,530,493 (60,820,054)
General and administration expenses (72,874,780) 17,444,225 (90,319,005)
Net profit 400,004,468 19,974,718 380,029,750

37.   Corresponding figures

The calculation of basic earnings per share as at 31 December 2008 was restated as follows due to the
issuance of share dividends:

  Group Company

2008
(as restated)

VND’000

2008
(as previously

reported)
VND’000

2008
(as restated)

VND’000

2008
(as previously

reported)
VND’000

Basic earnings per share 6.564 15.159 6.838 16.618

53

Ma San Food Corporation and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 (continued)

54

38.   Subsequent events

On 19 January 2010, Certificate of Amendment of Business Registration No. 462033000226 was issued